

JUL 13 2010

No. 09-1342

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JERI-ANN SHERRY

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM D. JOHNSON

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
restucciae@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Joel D. McGormley
Division Chief of Appellate

Brad H. Beaver
Habeas Section Head

Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. There is no clearly established Supreme Court precedent that requires a court to presume prejudice for an allegation of deficient performance in agreeing to close the courtroom.....	3
A. This Court has not previously required the presumption of prejudice where there was ineffective assistance or the claim was defaulted.	4
II. There is a conflict of circuits on this issue.	10
III. Johnson's assertion that Elvin Robinson was not a witness in this case is belied by the record.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	11
<i>Carson v. Fischer</i> , 421 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Casey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	7
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973)	5
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976)	5
<i>Hatcher v. Hopkins</i> , 256 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2001)	7, 11
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960)	8, 9
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	4
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. ___; 130 S. Ct. 721 (2010).....	4
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	4
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2006)	10

<i>Rodriguez v. Miller</i> , 537 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	6, 7
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 473 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Utah v. Butterfield</i> , 784 P.2d 153 (Utah 1989).....	9
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	6
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	4
<i>Ward v. Hinsley</i> , 377 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2004)	7, 9, 10, 11
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	12
